

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
John M. Callagy
Nicholas J. Panarella
Martin A. Krolewski
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
Telephone: (212) 808-7800

Response Deadline: August 5, 2010
Reply Deadline: August 26, 2010
Hearing Date: October 21, 2010

Attorneys for Defendant JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (REG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various lenders party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANT JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMMITTEE CANNOT SHOW THAT JPMCB AUTHORIZED THE FILING OF THE UNRELATED TERMINATION STATEMENT.....	4
A. The Committee Ignores Key Undisputed Evidence Regarding The Issue Of Authority	6
1. The Only Source of Authority For Mayer Brown To File Termination Statements Was The Synthetic Lease Termination Agreement	6
2. The Uncontroverted Testimony Demonstrates That There Was No Authority To File The Unrelated Termination Statement	7
B. The Evidence Relied Upon By The Committee Does Not Establish Authority.....	11
1. JPMCB’s And Simpson’s Receipt Of A Closing Checklist Does Not Establish Authority For Anyone To File A Termination Statement Related To The Term Loan	11
2. The Receipt Of A Draft of The Unrelated Termination Statement Does Not Evidence Authority.....	13
3. The Purported “Approval” By Simpson of the Draft Documents Does Not Establish Authority	15
4. The Synthetic Lease Escrow Letter Did Not Authorize The Filing Of A Termination Statement Related To The Term Loan.....	16
C. The Legal Authority Relied Upon By The Committee Is Inapplicable.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of New York v. Alderazi</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 376, 900 N.Y.S.2d 821 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings County 2010).....	16
<i>Bryan v. State-Wide Ins. Co.</i> , 144 A.D.2d 325, 533 N.Y.S.2d 951 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	16
<i>Gordon v. Town of Esopus</i> , 107 A.D.2d 114, 486 N.Y.S.2d 420 (3d Dep’t 1985), <i>appeal denied</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 609, 494 N.Y.S.2d 1028 (1985)	16
<i>Guidi v. Inter-Cont’l Hotels Corp.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 9006 (LAP), 2003 WL 1878237 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003)	15
<i>In re A.F. Evans</i> , No. 09-41727 (EDJ), 2009 WL 2821510 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. July 14, 2009).....	5
<i>In re Hampton</i> , No. 99-60376, 2001 WL 1860362 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Jan. 2, 2001) ..	18, 20
<i>In re Kitchin Equip. Co. of Va., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1242 (4th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>In re Pac. Trencher & Equip., Inc.</i> , 27 B.R. 167 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 735 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1984)	18, 19
<i>In re Silvernail Mirror & Glass Inc.</i> , 142 B.R. 987 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	18, 19
<i>In re Wells</i> , 129 Misc. 2d 56, 492 N.Y.S.2d 349 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. Queens County 1985).....	15
<i>In re York Chemical Industrial</i> , 30 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D. S.C. 1983)	19
<i>J.I. Case Credit Corp. v. Foos</i> , 717 P.2d 1064 (Kan. Ct. App. 1986).....	18
<i>United States v. Florida UCC, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-15 (RH), 2009 WL 1956269 (N.D. Fla. July 3, 2009).....	20

STATUTES

Del. Code Title 6, § 9-102(a)(79).....	5
Del. Code Title 6, § 9-509(d).....	5
Del. Code Title 6, § 9-510.....	4
Del. Code Title 6, § 9-510(a).....	5
UCC Art. 9, § 9-406	19
UCC Art. 9, § 9-520(a)	21

UCC Rev. Art., § 9-502 cmt. 3 19, 21

UCC Rev. Art., 9 § 9-509 14

UCC Rev. Art., 9 § 9-510 14

MISCELLANEOUS

9B William D. Hawkland et al., Uniform Commercial Code Series [Rev.] § 9-510:2
(2001).....5

Allison R. Lane, *UCC Terminations-Terminated But
Not Ineffective* (September 2008)..... 19

Stephen D. Brodie et al., *Ineffective UCC Termination Statements Pose a Danger
to Lenders*, Asset Based Lending Alert (May 2009) 19

Charles Cheatam, *Changes In Filing Procedures Under Revised Article 9*, 25
OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 235, 253 (2000).....20

First American Corp., UCC Division, *Is it Still Breathing? A Look at Best
Practices When Determining Effectiveness of a UCC-3 Termination*, Vol. 3,
Issue 2 (August 10, 2007)..... 19

First Corporate Solutions, *Tips for Tackling Fraudulently Filed Termination Statements*,
UCC & Corporate Due Diligence (June 5, 2009).....19

Harry C. Sigman, *The Filing System Under Revised Article 9*,
73 AM. BANKR. L. J. 61 (1999).....5, 19

John J. Eikenburg, Jr., *Filing Provisions of Revised Article 9*, 52 SMU L. REV. 1627
(2000).....20

National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, *Draft
Amendments To Uniform Commercial Code Article 9*, § 9-518 cmt. 2 (July
2010).....5, 20

Wallis N. Boggus, *Revised U.C.C. Article 9 Filing System: The Next Generation*,
State Bar of Texas LAU Seminar, Ch. 3 (Oct. 2, 2003).....21
